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Background and Context



LINK TRANSIT ZERO FARE 
PILOT PROGRAM RECAP
• Fares were suspended in March 2020 due to 

COVID-19 
• Transit Study process reviewed likely costs

and benefits of transitioning to zero-fare 
operation, with considerations that included:
o Peer agency experience
o Fare technology costs
o Foregone farebox revenue
o Agency fare collection costs
o Ridership and productivity increase
o Max load and capacity
o Time savings analysis
o Small Transit Intensive Cities (STIC) funding
o LinkPlus impacts
o Equity, affordability, and livability objectives
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Fare Type One-Zone Two-Zone
Regular 

Fare
Reduced 

Fare*
Regular 

Fare
Reduced 

Fare*

Single Ride $1.00 $0.50 $2.50 $1.25
Children
(12 and under) Free N/A Free N/A

Day Pass $2.00 $1.00 $5.00 $2.50
Routes
A, B, C, D, E Free Free N/A N/A

Monthly Pass $30.00 $22.50 $70.00 $52.50
Student
Annual Pass $120.00 N/A $120.00 N/A
Student 
Monthly Pass $15.00 N/A $15.00 N/A

LinkPlus Rider Free N/A Free N/A

*Seniors aged 65 and older, people with a disability, and 
Medicare cardholders

LINK TRANSIT’S MOST RECENT FIXED-
ROUTE FARE STRUCTURE
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FARE MEDIA
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• Received ~$640,000 in farebox revenue in 2019
o Spent nearly $60,000 collecting fares

FAREBOX RECOVERY
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PEER FAREBOX
RECOVERY

• Link Transit’s fixed-route 
farebox recovery ratio is 
lowest compared to peers
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REVENUE AND RIDERSHIP 
BY FARE TYPE

• Almost half of riders did not pay a 
fare in 2019

• Passes accounted for about two-
thirds of fare revenue

9

Cash and Tokens
32%

Cash and Tokens
18%

Day Pass
25%

Day Pass
8%

Monthly Pass
21%

Monthly Pass
14%

Student Pass
6%

Student Pass
11%

eCO Pass
16%

eCO Pass
3%

Free
46%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Revenue Ridership
Pe

rc
en

t o
f 

To
ta

l



MOVE AHEAD WASHINGTON: WSDOT TRANSIT 
SUPPORT GRANT FUNDING

• In March, the Legislature approved 
significant new funding for transit over 
the next 16 years

• Will represent approximately $2 million 
annually for Link

• Funding requirement: age 18 and under 
zero-fare policy
o Must be Board-approved and effective on or 

before Oct. 1, 2022
• Link’s previous fare policy allowed 

children age 12 and under to ride for free
o Estimated fare revenue in 2019 for age 13-18 

= ~$55,000
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LINK TRANSIT ZERO FARE 
PILOT PROGRAM RECAP

• In May 2021, the Board authorized a one-year 
zero-fare pilot program through June 30, 2022 
to allow Link to review:

1. Unanticipated increases in ADA paratransit 
demand

2. Levels of inappropriate behavior on the buses and 
our transit facilities

3. Levels of increased transit ridership that the zero-
fare system encouraged
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Ridership Trends



FIXED-ROUTE RIDERSHIP IN MARCH 2022 
RECOVERED TO 98% OF 2019 AVERAGE
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• Ridership in April was 91% of pre-Covid average; May was 96%
o Sunday service began in July 2020 and represents about 5% of monthly fixed-route ridership

• Strong potential to keep growing ridership with zero-fare policy



LINK TRANSIT RIDERSHIP HAS NEARLY RECOVERED; 
STATEWIDE AVERAGE IS ABOUT 50% OF PRE-COVID
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Source: Washington State Transit Association



LINKPLUS RIDERSHIP HAS SURPASSED 2019 
AVERAGE
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• April 2022 ridership was 106% of pre-Covid average
o Sunday service began in July 2020 and represents about 4% of monthly LinkPlus ridership



DART RIDERSHIP HAS NEARLY DOUBLED
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• Strong adoption of Chelan DART service



Operator Discussions



DISCUSSED FARES WITH OPERATORS AT 
QUARTERLIES

• Seven meetings over two weeks in mid-
April 2022

• Discussed background and context for the 
zero-fare pilot

• Anonymous voting and comments with 
Mentimeter live polling tool

• Open discussion to understand recent 
experience
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“NO” RESPONSES REGARDING 
ZERO-FARE SERVICE

• Most comments related to passenger behavior 
issues and safety; some comments related to 
perceived value of the transit service

• Opportunity to review/modify Link agency 
policies, including stricter enforcement of 
origin-to-destination rules and procedures 
regarding inappropriate conduct
o Challenging to adequately support operators dealing 

with problem passengers on long-distance routes
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58%26%

15%

Do you think Link should 
permanently offer zero-

fare service?

Yes No Not Sure“There needs to be stricter enforcement 
of destination rules and appropriate 
conduct while on Link property.”



“NOT SURE” RESPONSES 
REGARDING ZERO-FARE SERVICE

• More than one-third of Link Transit bus 
operators have never collected a fare

• If we charge fares again: 
o Should be simplified (flat fare)
o Should have electronic fare payment

• Comments about mask enforcement being a 
cause of conflict
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58%26%

15%

Do you think Link should 
permanently offer zero-

fare service?

Yes No Not Sure
“Haven’t had experience with it.”



“YES” RESPONSES REGARDING 
ZERO-FARE SERVICE

• Most comments relate to:
o Social/community benefits
o Increasing ridership
o Faster and more efficient service
o Simpler for operators, other agency staff, and guests

 “Makes life easier. Less drama for the drivers.”
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58%26%

15%

Do you think Link should 
permanently offer zero-

fare service?

Yes No Not Sure
“A zero fare system allows an option for 
the public that can not afford reliable 
transport to get where they need to go.”



Incident Assessment and Policy Considerations



TRESPASSED RIDER YEAR-BY-YEAR COMPARISON
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• Most violations occurred at Columbia Station or other Link Transit property, 
not on the bus
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ON-ROUTE INCIDENTS (NOV 2021-APRIL 2022)
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• Mix of incident types and routes where they occur
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PEER RESEARCH CITED FARE ENFORCEMENT AS 
TOP CONTRIBUTOR TO OPERATOR ASSAULTS
• Primary factors include: 

o Fare enforcement
o Intoxicated passengers or drug users
o Rule enforcement other than fare enforcement
o School- and youth-related violence
o Individuals with mental illness

• Some transit agencies have had success 
mitigating disruptive behavior with strong 
code of conduct policies, destination 
requirements, and policies that require 
disembarking at the final stop

• Other solutions cited in best practices research 
include additional training opportunities, 
presence of on-board personnel, and on-
board audio/video surveillance
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Source: Transit Cooperative Research Program (TCRP) Synthesis 93: Practices to Protect Bus Operators from Passenger Assault



POLICY CONSIDERATIONS BASED ON 
PEER REVIEW AND BEST PRACTICES
• Continue reinforcing Link’s culture of serving all guests with dignity and 

respect
• Continue pursuing potential for additional third-party training resources

o Additional crisis intervention, de-escalation, conflict resolution, etc.
• Review disruptive passenger conduct policies/procedures and update as 

appropriate
• Consider implementing a revised origin-to-destination policy
• Consider need for additional security personnel
• Ensure our drivers are empowered and supported in dealing with problem 

passengers
o Review potential for additional supervisor support on-board vehicles
o Review opportunities for consistency of policy enforcement
o Review procedures for issues on out-of-town routes
o Consider additional methods of disseminating information about trespassed riders
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LINK HAS ADDED SECURITY 
STAFF AT COLUMBIA STATION
• As of May 2022, one additional guard Monday 

through Friday from 10am-4pm inside and on 
the platform
o Most documented security incidents occur during 

these hours
• New policy to lock first floor restrooms one hour 

earlier (at 2pm after the Depot Café closes)
o Keeps everything consolidated to the 2nd floor 

where Link staff is available
o Allows for security to be more available to assist on 

the platform 
• Frees up supervisors to spend more time on 

vehicles and other enforcement
• Approach is a starting point; Link will be 

monitoring for a period of three months
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Recommendations



STAFF RECOMMENDATION

• Adopt a permanent zero-fare policy (including age 18 and under 
required for Move Ahead Washington funding)
o Supports ridership growth and better use of our resources
o Easier operationally and administratively
o New Move Ahead Washington funding will easily replace prior fare revenue
o Eliminates need for expensive farebox technology upgrades
o Helps the most vulnerable in our community
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